Other � (108 ) � � (108 )

Net cash provided by (used in) financing
activities (204 ) 4,484 41,327 (49,423 ) (3,816 )

Decrease in cash and cash equivalents (204 ) (314 ) (2,504 ) � (3,022 )
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 321 4,182 2,752 � 7,255
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period $ 117 $ 3,868 $ 248 $ � $ 4,233

24

Edgar Filing: PRIMEDIA INC - Form 10-Q/A

32

15.   Restatement of Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

Subsequent to the issuance of the Company�s condensed consolidated financial statements as of and for the three and six months ended June 30,
2007, the Company determined that for the three and six months ended June 30, 2007, it had incorrectly recorded, due to a non-cash clerical
error, an income tax benefit of $1,422 in continuing operations and an income tax benefit of $491 in discontinued operations. As a result, the
condensed consolidated balance sheet and the condensed statements of consolidated operations and cash flows have been restated from amounts
previously reported to correct this error as follows.

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Condensed Statement of Consolidated Operations for the
Three Months Ended June 30, 2007
Benefit for income taxes $ 10,913 $ (1,422 ) $ 9,491
Loss from continuing operations $ (11,112 ) $ (1,422 ) $ (12,534 )
Discontinued operations, net of tax $ 18,698 $ (491 ) $ 18,207
Net income $ 7,586 $ (1,913 ) $ 5,673

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share:
Continuing operations $ (0.25 ) $ (0.03 ) $ (0.28 )
Discontinued operations 0.42 (0.01 ) 0.41
Net income $ 0.17 $ (0.04 ) $ 0.13

Condensed Statement of Consolidated Operations for the
Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
Benefit for income taxes $ 17,369 $ (1,422 ) $ 15,947
Loss from continuing operations $ (25,368 ) $ (1,422 ) $ (26,790 )
Discontinued operations, net of tax $ 137,608 $ (491 ) $ 137,117
Net income $ 112,240 $ (1,913 ) $ 110,327

Basic and diluted earnings (loss) per common share:
Continuing operations $ (0.57 ) $ (0.04 ) $ (0.61 )
Discontinued operations 3.12 (0.01 ) 3.11
Net income $ 2.55 $ (0.05 ) $ 2.50

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet As of June 30, 2007
Other non-current liabilities $ 56,111 $ 1,913 $ 58,024
Total Liabilities $ 1,659,497 $ 1,913 $ 1,661,410
Accumulated deficit $ (2,720,914 ) $ (1,913 ) $ (2,722,827 )
Total Shareholders� Deficiency $ (426,273 ) $ (1,913 ) $ (428,186 )

Condensed Statement of Consolidated Cash Flows for the
Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
Net income $ 112,240 $ (1,913 ) $ 110,327
Changes in operating assets and liabilities $ (48,324 ) $ 1,913 $ (46,411 )

16.   Subsequent Events

Sale of Enthusiast Media Segment

In May 2007, the Company entered into an agreement to sell its Enthusiast Media Segment for $1,177,900 to Source Interlink Companies, Inc.,
subject to certain post-closing adjustments. The sale was completed on August 1, 2007, and resulted in an estimated gain of approximately
$461,400.

Debt Refinancing

On August 1, 2007, the Company completed the financing for a $350,000 senior secured bank credit facility. The new bank credit facility
provides for two loan facilities: (1) a revolving credit facility with aggregate commitments of approximately $100,000 (the �Revolving Facility�),